transactions in conjunction with the Disposal:

• Discontinued Operations of the Home Business:

o The historical financial results directly attributable to the Home Business in accordance with ASC 205

• Other Separation Adjustments:

o The estimated impact of the equity interest in Vantiva in connection with the Disposal;

o Estimated unaccrued one-time transaction costs;

o Contractual arrangements including a transition services agreement (“TSA Agreement” or the “TSA”) for a time period not expected to exceed 16
months.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain any autonomous entity adjustments or potential synergies or dis-synergies that may
occur in connection with the Disposal.

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2023

(In millions, except share amounts)

Pro Forma Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

Historical

CommScope

Discontinued
Operations of

the Home
Business (a)   Notes

Other
Separation

Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 518.9   $ (22.4 )   $ —   $ 496.5
Accounts receivable, net   1,144.5   (218.6 )   —   925.9
Inventories, net   1,364.6   (177.2 )   —   1,187.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   186.7   (21.4 )   —   165.3

Total current assets   3,214.7   (439.6 )   —   2,775.1
Property, plant and equipment, net   539.1   (11.7 )   —   527.4
Goodwill   3,635.7   —   —   3,635.7
Other intangible assets, net   1,673.2   (12.7 )   —   1,660.5
Other noncurrent assets   1,002.9   (37.1 )   (f)   18.8   (b)   984.6

Total assets  $ 10,065.6   $ (501.1 )   $ 18.8   $ 9,583.3
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit

Accounts payable   $ 795.3   $ (327.3 )   $ —   $ 468.0
Accrued and other liabilities   719.2   (88.4 )   11.5   (c)   642.3
Current portion of long-term debt   32.0   —   —   32.0

 Total current liabilities   1,546.5   (415.7 )   11.5   1,142.3
Long-term debt   9,353.3   —   —   9,353.3
Deferred income taxes   105.2   2.1   (f)   —   107.3
Other noncurrent liabilities   404.4   (14.4 )   —   390.0

Total liabilities   11,409.4   (428.0 )   11.5   10,992.9
Commitments and contingencies
Series A convertible preferred
   stock, $ 0.01 par value

  1,146.3   —   —   1,146.3

Stockholders' deficit:
Preferred stock, $ 0.01 par value:
   Authorized shares: 200,000,000;
   Issued and outstanding shares:
   1,146,324 shares Series A
   convertible preferred stock

  —   —   —   —
Common stock, $ 0.01 par value:
   Authorized shares: 1,300,000,000;
   Issued and outstanding shares:
   211,918,754 shares

  2.3   —   —   2.3
Additional paid-in capital   2,554.4   —   —   2,554.4
Accumulated deficit   (4,427.9 )   (73.1 )   7.3   (e)   (4,493.7 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (317.4 )   —   —   (317.4 )
Treasury stock, at cost: 14,345,829 shares   (301.5 )   —   —   (301.5 )

Total stockholders' deficit   (2,490.1 )   (73.1 )   7.3   (2,555.9 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit   $ 10,065.6   $ (501.1 )   $ 18.8   $ 9,583.3

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

   Historical
CommScope

Discontinued
Operations of

the Home
Business (a)   Notes

Other
Separation

Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 5,519.4   $ (916.1 )   $ —   $ 4,603.3
Cost of sales   3,664.3   (761.1 )   —   2,903.2
Gross profit   1,855.1   (155.0 )   —   1,700.1
Operating expenses:   —   —
Selling, general and administrative   748.1   (76.4 )   —   671.7
Research and development   432.1   (76.5 )   —   355.6
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   329.1   (77.2 )   —   251.9
Restructuring costs, net   51.8   (6.3 )   —   45.5
Asset impairments   895.1   (469.1 )   —   426.0
Income from transition services agreement, net   —   —   (1.2 )   (d)   (1.2 )

Total operating expenses   2,456.2   (705.5 )   (1.2 )   1,749.5
Operating loss   (601.1 )   550.5   1.2   (49.4 )
Other income, net   14.5   (0.8 )   —   13.7
Interest expense   (504.9 )   —   —   (504.9 )
Interest income   7.8   —   —   7.8
Loss before income taxes   (1,083.7 )   549.7   1.2   (532.8 )
Income tax benefit   158.0   (128.1 )   (f)   (0.3 )   (g)   29.6
Net loss   (925.7 )   421.6   0.9   (503.2 )
Series A convertible preferred stock dividends   (45.9 )   —   —   (45.9 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (971.6 )   $ 421.6   $ 0.9   $ (549.1 )

Loss per share:
Basic   $ (4.62 )   $ (2.61 )
Diluted   $ (4.62 )   $ (2.61 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   210.4   210.4
Diluted   210.4   210.4

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

   Historical
CommScope

Discontinued
Operations of

the Home
Business (a)   Notes

Other
Separation

Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 9,228.1   $ (1,703.4 )   $ —   $ 7,524.7
Cost of sales   6,424.0   (1,493.2 )   —   4,930.8
Gross profit   2,804.1   (210.2 )   —   2,593.9
Operating expenses:   —   —
Selling, general and administrative   1,135.0   (94.1 )   —   1,040.9
Research and development   657.4   (113.8 )   —   543.6
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   543.0   (103.0 )   —   440.0
Restructuring costs, net   62.9   —   —   62.9
Asset impairments   1,119.6   —   —   1,119.6
Income from transition services agreement, net   —   —   (31.2 )   (d)   (31.2 )

Total operating expenses   3,517.9   (310.9 )   (31.2 )   3,175.8
Operating loss   (713.8 )   100.7   31.2   (581.9 )
Other expense, net   (0.1 )   (0.5 )   —   (0.6 )
Interest expense   (588.9 )   —   —   (588.9 )
Interest income   2.8   —   —   2.8
Loss before income taxes   (1,300.0 )   100.2   31.2   (1,168.6 )
Income tax benefit (expense)   13.1   (12.0 )   (f)   (7.6 )   (g)   (6.5 )
Net loss   (1,286.9 )   88.2   23.6   (1,175.1 )
Series A convertible preferred stock dividends   (59.0 )   —   —   (59.0 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (1,345.9 )   $ 88.2   $ 23.6   $ (1,234.1 )

Loss per share:
Basic   $ (6.49 )   $ (5.95 )
Diluted   $ (6.49 )   $ (5.95 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   207.4   207.4
Diluted   207.4   207.4

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2021
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

   Historical
CommScope

Discontinued
Operations of

the Home
Business (a)

Notes   Pro Forma

Net sales   $ 8,586.7   $ (1,849.4 )   $ 6,737.3
Cost of sales   5,902.4   (1,604.5 )   4,297.9
Gross profit   2,684.3   (244.9 )   2,439.4
Operating expenses:   —
Selling, general and administrative   1,233.9   (150.9 )   1,083.0
Research and development   683.2   (118.2 )   565.0
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   613.0   (103.0 )   510.0
Restructuring costs, net   91.9   (6.8 )   85.1
Asset impairments   13.7   (13.7 )   —

Total operating expenses   2,635.7   (392.6 )   2,243.1
Operating income   48.6   147.7   196.3
Other expense, net   (23.8 )   (2.6 )   (26.4 )
Interest expense   (561.2 )   —   (561.2 )
Interest income   1.9   —   1.9
Loss before income taxes   (534.5 )   145.1   (389.4 )
Income tax benefit   71.9   (33.7 )   (f)   38.2
Net loss   (462.6 )   111.4   (351.2 )
Series A convertible preferred stock dividends   (57.3 )   —   (57.3 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (519.9 )   $ 111.4   $ (408.5 )

Loss per share:
Basic   $ (2.55 )   $ (2.01 )
Diluted   $ (2.55 )   $ (2.01 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   203.6   203.6
Diluted   203.6   203.6

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2020
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

   Historical
CommScope

Discontinued
Operations of

the Home
Business (a)   Notes   Pro Forma

Net sales   $ 8,435.9   $ (2,407.5 )   $ 6,028.4
Cost of sales   5,688.1   (2,010.4 )   3,677.7
Gross profit   2,747.8   (397.1 )   2,350.7
Operating expenses:   —
Selling, general and administrative   1,170.7   (81.9 )   1,088.8
Research and development   703.3   (148.2 )   555.1
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   630.5   (103.0 )   527.5
Restructuring costs, net   88.4   (24.9 )   63.5
Asset impairments   206.7   (206.7 )   —

Total operating expenses   2,799.6   (564.7 )   2,234.9
Operating (loss) income   (51.8 )   167.6   115.8
Other expense, net   (29.3 )   (0.3 )   (29.6 )
Interest expense   (577.8 )   —   (577.8 )
Interest income   4.4   —   4.4
Loss before income taxes   (654.5 )   167.3   (487.2 )
Income tax benefit   81.1   13.4   (f)   94.5
Net loss   (573.4 )   180.7   (392.7 )
Series A convertible preferred stock dividends   (56.1 )   —   (56.1 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (629.5 )   $ 180.7   $ (448.8 )

Loss per share:
Basic   $ (3.20 )   $ (2.28 )
Diluted   $ (3.20 )   $ (2.28 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   196.8   196.8
Diluted   196.8   196.8

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(In millions, unless otherwise noted)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The historical financial information as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the historical